Changes of Assumptions (2,500,356)   ‐   (2,500,356)
Contributions - Employer ‐   1,813,707   (1,813,707)
Contributions - Employees ‐   811,840   (811,840)
Net Investment Income ‐   11,889,223   (11,889,223)
Benefit Payments, including Refunds

of Employee Contributions (3,471,984)   (3,471,984)   ‐
Other (Net Transfer) ‐   (1,410,132)   1,410,132
Net Changes (422,749)   9,632,654   (10,055,403)

Balances at December 31, 2017 75,357,831$   77,381,750$   (2,023,919)$

Increase (Decrease)

52

TOWN OF CICERO, ILLINOIS

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2018

NOTE 10 ‐ PENSION AND RETIREMENT PLAN COMMITMENTS (Continued)

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The  following  presents  the  plan’s  net  pension  liability (asset),  calculated  using  a  Single Discount
Rate  of  7.50% for IMRF and 7.50% for SLEP, as well as what the plan’s net pension liability would be
if  it were calculated using a Single  Discount Rate that is 1% lower or 1% higher:

SLEP

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability  Net Position Liability (Asset)
(A) (B) (A) ‐ (B)

Balances at December 31, 2016 41,368$   93,194$   (51,826)$
Changes for the year:

Service Cost ‐   ‐   ‐
Interest on the Total Pension Liability 3,103   ‐   3,103
Changes of Benefit Terms ‐   ‐   ‐
Differences Between Expected and Actual

Experience of the Total Pension Liability (1)   ‐   (1)
Changes of Assumptions ‐   ‐   ‐
Contributions - Employer ‐   ‐   ‐
Contributions - Employees ‐   ‐   ‐
Net Investment Income ‐   13,519   (13,519)
Benefit Payments, including Refunds

of Employee Contributions ‐   ‐   ‐
Other (Net Transfer) ‐   (201)   201
Net Changes 3,102   13,318   (10,216)

Balances at December 31, 2017 44,470$   106,512$   (62,042)$

Increase (Decrease)

1% Decrease
(6.50%)

Current
Discount Rate

(7.50%)
1% Increase
(8.50%)

IMRF Net Pension Liability (Asset) 7,872,719$   (2,023,919)$   (10,078,059)$
SLEP Net Pension Liability (Asset) (62,042)   (62,042)   (62,042)

53

TOWN OF CICERO, ILLINOIS

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2018

NOTE 10 ‐ PENSION AND RETIREMENT PLAN COMMITMENTS (Continued)

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended December 31, 2018, the Town recognized pension expense of $2,131,235 related to
IMRF  and  $(3,444)  related  to  SLEP.  At  December  31,  2018,  the  Town  reported  deferred  outflows  of
resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the following sources:

IMRF:
Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows
of Resources of Resources

Differences between expected and actual